So
lid
 d
ril
lin
g
an
d

Soviet Standard
UNS
Unified Numbering System
USA
Under USA several American standards are
summarized
Material sub-group Index Composition / Structure / Heat treatment Tensile strength
N/mm²* / HB / HRC
P
Unalloyed steel
P.1.1 < 0,15 % C Annealed 420 N/mm2 / 125 HB
P.1.2
< 0,45 % C
Annealed 640 N/mm2 / 190 HB
P.1.3 Tempered 840 N/mm2 / 250 HB
P.1.4
< 0,75 % C
Annealed 910 N/mm2 / 270 HB
P.1.5 Tempered 1010 N/mm2 / 300 HB
Low-alloy steel
P.2.1 Annealed 610 N/mm2 / 180 HB
P.2.2 Tempered 930 N/mm2 / 275 HB
P.2.3 Tempered 1010 N/mm2 / 300 HB
P.2.4 Tempered 1200 N/mm2 / 375 HB
High-alloy steel and
high-alloy tool steel
P.3.1 Annealed 680 N/mm2 / 200 HB
P.3.2 Hardened and tempered 1100 N/mm2 / 300 HB
P.3.3 Hardened and tempered 1300 N/mm2 / 400 HB
Stainless steel
P.4.1 Ferritic / martensitic Annealed 680 N/mm2 / 200 HB
P.4.2 Martensitic Tempered 1010 N/mm2 / 300 HB
M Stainless steel
M.1.1 Austenitic / austenitic-ferritic Quenched 610 N/mm2 / 180 HB
M.2.1 Austenitic Tempered 300 HB
M.3.1 Austenitic / ferritic (Duplex) 780 N/mm2 / 230 HB
K
Grey cast iron
K.1.1 Pearlitic / ferritic 350 N/mm2 / 180 HB
K.1.2 Pearlitic (martensitic) 500 N/mm2 / 260 HB
Spherulitic graphite
cast iron
K.2.1 Ferritic 540 N/mm2 / 160 HB
K.2.2 Pearlitic 845 N/mm2 / 250 HB
Malleable iron
K.3.1 Ferritic 440 N/mm2 / 130 HB
K.3.2 Pearlitic 780 N/mm2 / 230 HB
N
Aluminium wrought alloy
N.1.1 Non-hardenable 60 HB
N.1.2 Hardenable Age-hardened 340 N/mm2 / 100 HB
Cast aluminium alloy
N.2.1 ≤ 12 % Si, non-hardenable 250 N/mm2 / 75 HB
N.2.2 ≤ 12 % Si, hardenable Age-hardened 300 N/mm2 / 90 HB
N.2.3 > 12 % Si, non-hardenable 440 N/mm2 / 130 HB
Copper and copper alloys
(bronze/brass)
N.3.1 Free-machining alloys, PB  > 1 % 375 N/mm2 / 110 HB
N.3.2 CuZn, CuSnZn 300 N/mm2 / 90 HB
N.3.3 CuSn, lead-free copper and electrolytic copper 340 N/mm2 / 100 HB
Magnesium alloys N.4.1 Magnesium and magnesium alloys 70 HB
S
Heat-resistant alloys
S.1.1
Fe - basis
Annealed 680 N/mm2 / 200 HB
S.1.2 Age-hardened 950 N/mm2 / 280 HB
S.2.1
Ni or Co basis
Annealed 840 N/mm2 / 250 HB
S.2.2 Age-hardened 1180 N/mm2 / 350 HB
S.2.3 Cast 1080 N/mm2 / 320 HB
Titanium alloys